previous page approximate fair value at the reporting date due to the relatively short-term

maturity of these balances.

As a participating member of MMIP, the Company shares a proportion of the Pool's net

assets/liabilities. At each reporting date, the Company accounts for its share of the

assets, liabilities and performance of the Pool. The net assets held under MMIP

represents the Company’s share of the Pool's net assets, of which includes LGHSB's

(formerly known as Liberty Insurance Berhad) share of the Pool's net assets after

transfer of business is RM40,197,000 as at 31 March 2023, before insurance contract

liabilities. The Company’s share of the Pool's insurance contract liabilities is disclosed in

Note 14.

The amounts owing by ultimate holding, holding and other related companies are

unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

98

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Formerly Known As AmGeneral Insurance Berhad)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

8. DEFERRED TAXATION

Restated

31.12.2023 31.3.2023

RM'000 RM'000

At 1 April 2023/2022, as previously reported 17,230   44,264

Effect of MFRS 17 initial application -   (4,092)

At 1 April 2023/2022 (as restated) 17,230   40,172

Recognised in:

   Income statement (Note 23) 12,706   (570)

   Other comprehensive income (107)   360

At 31 December/31 March 2023 29,829   39,962

Effect of MFRS 17 application (Note 36) -   (22,732)

At 31 December/31 March 2023 29,829   17,230

Restated

31.12.2023 31.3.2023

RM'000 RM'000

Deferred tax assets 71,281   51,119

Deferred tax liabilities (41,452)   (33,889)

29,829   17,230

Deferred tax assets:

Others Provisions Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 April 2022 2,975   47,029   50,004

Recognised in:

   Income statement 590   (551)   39

   Other comprehensive income 1,076   -   1,076

At 31 March 2023 4,641   46,478   51,119

At 1 April 2023 4,641   46,478   51,119

Recognised in:

   Income statement (2,184)   22,346   20,162

At 31 December 2023 2,457   68,824   71,281

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set-

off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate

to the same fiscal authority. Net deferred tax assets shown on the statement of financial

position have been determined after considering appropriate offsetting on the following page:

The components and movements of deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial

period/year prior to offsetting are as follows:

99

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Formerly Known As AmGeneral Insurance Berhad)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

8. DEFERRED TAXATION (CONT'D.)

Deferred tax liabilities:

Insurance and PPE and

reinsurance intangible

contracts Others assets Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 April 2022 -   -   (5,740)   (5,740)

Effect of MFRS 17 initial

application (4,092)   -   -   (4,092)

At 1 April 2022 (Restated) (4,092)   -   (5,740)   (9,832)

Recognised in:

   Income statement (174)   (157)   (278)   (609)

   Other comprehensive income -   (716)   -   (716)

Effect of MFRS 17 initial

application (Note 36) (22,732)   -   -   (22,732)

At 31 March 2023 (Restated) (26,998)   (873)   (6,018)   (33,889)

At 1 April 2023 (26,998)   (873)   (6,018)   (33,889)

Recognised in:

   Income statement 3,649   (11,629)   524   (7,456)

   Other comprehensive income -   77   (184)   (107)

At 31 December 2023 (23,349)   (12,425)   (5,678)   (41,452)

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

31.12.2023 31.3.2023

RM'000 RM'000

Cash at banks and on hand 68,807   166,693

Short-term deposits (with original maturity of

   less than three months) with licensed banks 129,690   100,899

198,497   267,592

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term

deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on

the immediate cash requirements of the Company, and earn interest at the respective short-

term deposit rates.

100

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Formerly Known As AmGeneral Insurance Berhad)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

10. NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

31.12.2023 31.3.2023

RM'000 RM'000

At 1 April 2023/2022 3,612   1,562

Transferred from immediate holding company (Note 36) -   2,050

Disposals (3,612)   -

At 31 December/31 March 2023 -   3,612

11. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Freehold Leasehold

land and land and

building building Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Net carrying amount

At 1 April 2023/2022 -   -   -

Transferred from immediate

holding company (Note 36) 16,000   16,656   32,656

At 31 March 2023   16,000   16,656   32,656

Impairment loss for the period   -   (1,460)   (1,460)

At 31 December 2023   16,000   15,196   31,196

Recurring fair value measurements

During the financial period, the Company completed the disposals of the self-occupied

property and the freehold land and building to third parties for a total cash consideration of

RM3,950,000, recognising a gain thereon of RM338,000 as disclosed in Note 19.

Investment properties of the Company are classified within Level 3 of the fair value

hierarchy. The fair values for all the properties have been derived using either the sales

comparison approach or the income approach as allowed under MFRS 13 Fair Value

Measurement . Sales prices of comparable land and buildings, rentals and yields of similar

[…]

The liabilities for incurred claims are sensitive to the key assumptions shown on the

next page. It has not been possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions,

such as, legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

The analysis on the next page is performed for reasonably possible movements in the

key assumption with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on

liabilities for incurred claims, amounts recoverable on incurred claims, profit before

taxation and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in

determining the ultimate claim liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to

changes in assumption, the assumption had to be changed on an individual basis.

140

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Formerly Known As AmGeneral Insurance Berhad)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

30. INSURANCE RISK (CONT'D.)

30.3 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets for general insurance (Cont'd.)

30.3.4 Sensitivities (Cont'd.)

Impact on

Change Impact on amounts Impact on

in liabilities recoverable profit

assumption of for incurred on incurred before Impact on

attrition ultimate claims claims taxation equity*

31.12.2023 claims ratio RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Expected Loss +7.8% 185,914   (34,010)   (151,904)   (115,447)

Change in percentile for Motor Act Risk Adjustment +15th percentile 69,332   (4,605)   (64,726)   (49,192)

Interest Rate -1.3% 34,720   (4,148)   (30,573)   (23,235)

Expected Loss -7.8% (185,914)   34,010   151,904   115,447

Change in percentile for Motor Act Risk Adjustment -15th percentile (45,233)   2,940   42,294   32,143

Interest Rate +1.3% (33,045)   4,004   29,041   22,071

<---------------------Increase/(decrease)------------------------>

141

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Formerly Known As AmGeneral Insurance Berhad)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

30. INSURANCE RISK (CONT'D.)

30.3 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets for general insurance (Cont'd.)

30.3.4 Sensitivities (Cont'd.)

Impact on

Change Impact on amounts Impact on

in liabilities recoverable profit

assumption of for incurred on incurred before Impact on

Restated attrition ultimate claims claims taxation equity*

31.3.2023 claims ratio RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Expected Loss +7.8% 179,770   (37,520)   (142,250)   (108,110)

Change in percentile for Motor Act Risk Adjustment +15th percentile 78,300   (9,444)   (68,856)   (52,331)

Interest Rate -1.3% 41,465   (5,905)   (35,560)   (27,026)

Expected Loss -7.8% (179,770)   37,520   142,250   108,110

Change in percentile for Motor Act Risk Adjustment -15th percentile (50,699)   6,097   44,602   33,898

Interest Rate +1.3% (39,395)   5,680   33,714   25,623

* impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

<---------------------Increase/(decrease)------------------------>

142

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Formerly Known As AmGeneral Insurance Berhad)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

30. INSURANCE RISK (CONT'D.)

30.3 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets for general insurance (Cont'd.)

30.3.5 Claims development table

The tables in the following page show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each

successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.